## RESOLUTION NO. 2017-<u>510</u>

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MILL CREEK, WASHINGTON, APPROVING AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN SNOHOMISH COUNTY AND THE CITY OF MILL CREEK FOR THE INSTALLATION OF AN ADAPTIVE TRAFFIC SIGNAL CONTROL SYSTEM

WHEREAS, the City of Mill Creek in partnership with Snohomish County has a joint project to install an Adaptive Traffic Signal Control System ("Project") at certain signalized intersections; and

WHEREAS, the Project will benefit commuters, residents and freight movers with measurable improvement; and

WHEREAS, A portion of the Project is located within the City; and

WHEREAS, the City's cost portion of the Project is estimated to be \$12,000; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager has recommended the City Council approve the Interlocal Agreement with Snohomish County; and

WHEREAS, the City Council agrees with the recommendation set forth in the Agenda Summary dated September 26, 2017; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined it is in the public interest to approve and execute the Interlocal Agreement with Snohomish County.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MILL CREEK, WASHINGTON, THAT:

Section 1. The Interlocal Agreement with Snohomish County to install an Adaptive Traffic Signal Control System is approved. The City Manager is authorized to execute the Interlocal Agreement.

Adopted this 26th day of September, 2017, by a vote of  $\boxed{1}$  for,  $\cancel{0}$  against, and  $\cancel{0}$  abstaining.

**APPROVED**: M PRUITT, MAYOR

ATTEST/AUTHENTICATED:

PEGQUEAUERMAN, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

SCOTT MISSALL, CITY ATTORNEY

FILED WITH THE CITY CLERK: <u>92617</u> PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL: <u>92617</u> RESOLUTION NO.: <u>2017-570</u>

G:\EXECUTIVE\WP\Resolutions\2017\2017 Landscape Services.docx